

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO(s). 15261/2008 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2008

(From the judgment and order dated 25/07/2008 in CRR No. 4362/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

MRINAL MUKHERJEE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR. Respondent(s)
(With office report on default dated 19.11.2008)

Date: 03/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
(In Chamber)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.(N.P)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

No one appears when the matter is called. However, the letter addressed to the Registrar on 24th October, 2008 by Shri D.B. Vohra, learned Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner, has been filed, from which it appears that 'No Objection Vakalatnama' had been sent by him to the petitioner to engage some other learned Advocate.

In my view, by sending such 'No Objection vakalatnama', the Advocate-on-Record is not absolved of his liability to appear when the matter is taken up, till he is permitted by the court to withdraw from the case. Accordingly, let this matter appear on the next Chamber date, when Shri Vohra should be present. He may be informed of this order by the Registry accordingly.

[Ganga Thakur]
P.S. to Registrar

[Juginder Kaur]
Court Master