

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.No.15261/2008 in SLP(Crl.).../2008

MRINAL MUKHERJEE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.
(Office report dt.09.01.2009)

Respondent(s)

Date: 14/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Santanu Bhowmick, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

By order dated 10th December, 2008, we had released Mr. D.B. Vohra, counsel, from appearing on behalf of the petitioner, in view of his letter dated 24th October, 2008, in which he has indicated that he has not received any response from the petitioner regarding compliance with the directions contained in our order of 30th September, 2008. Thereafter, the matter appeared in the list showing the name of Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, as the advocate for the petitioner, which we had recorded implied that the 'no objection vakalatnama' given by Mr. Vohra had been acted upon.

Today, when the matter is taken up, it is submitted by Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee that, in fact, he holds the vaklatnama of the petitioner to appear in this matter.

Having regard to the above, no further order is required to be passed in Chambers and the Registry may take appropriate steps for recording the appearance of Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee to proceed with the matter.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master